Fig. 21. F substructure impact on Qt

Figs.18-21 demonstrate that a, µ, and F
substructures have an effect on the percentage of errors
per day Qt. Note that if there is an increase in P it means
that B is having an effect as a result of the goal |Qt-P|
0 failing to be met, therefore inducing pressure to adjust
the goal.

5.3. Bias analysis

Next, sensitivity simulations using triangular
distributions were used to vary the factor values in
accordance to a pessimistic, moderate and optimistic
scenario are presented.

Figures 22 and 23 portray a sensitivity analysis
with a bias towards a pessimistic scenario using a
triangular distribution while Figs. 24 and 25 a moderate
scenario and Figs. 26 and 27 an optimistic scenario.

Fig. 22. Sensitivity analysis using triangular distribution
with peak set to pessimistic scenario varying all factors
in substructures (value of 1).

Fig. 23. Sensitivity analysis using triangular distribution
with peak set to pessimistic scenario varying all factors
in substructures (value of 1) plus varying P0 and Q0.

y g
50% 75% 95% 100%

"|Qt-P|"
2

1.5

1

0.5

0
P

0.8

0.6

0.4

0.2

0
Qt

4

2.85

1.7

0.55

-0.6
0 22.5 45 67.5 90

Time (Day)

y g
50% 75% 95% 100%

"|Qt-P|"
1

0.75

0.5

0.25

0
P

0.6

0.45

0.3

0.15

0
Qt

2

1.4

0.8

0.2

-0.4
0 22.5 45 67.5 90

Time (Day)

Published by Atlantis Press
Copyright: the authors

27

J. Calvo-Amodio et.al.

Fig. 24. Sensitivity analysis using triangular distribution
with peak set to moderate scenario varying all factors in
substructures (value of 3).

Fig. 25. Sensitivity analysis using triangular distribution
with peak set to moderate scenario varying all factors in
substructures (value of 3) plus P0 and Q0.

Fig. 26. Sensitivity analysis using triangular distribution
with peak set to optimistic scenario (value of 5)